Lane County

]} LAND MANAGEMENT DIVISION
{1 125 EAST 8™ AVENUE
EUGENE, OREGON 97401

w PHONE: 541-682-3823
FAX: 541-682-3947

W b

AGENDA COVER MEMO

MEMO DATE: April 6, 2006
AGENDA DATE:  April 26, 2006
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

FROM: BILL VANVACTOR, COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
KENT HOWE, PLANNING DIRECTOR

RE: In the Matter of Considering a Ballot Measure 37 Claim and Deciding Whether to
Modify, Remove or Not Apply Restrictive Land Use Regulations in Lieu of Providing
Just Compensation (PA 05-6181, Weber)

I. MOTION
Move to adopt the order for approval attached to this report.
II. ISSUE OR PROBLEM

Shall the Board of County Commissioners compensate an applicant under Ballot Measure 37
and LC 2.700 through 2.770 for the reduction in fair market value of the affected property
interest resulting from enactment or enforcement of restrictive land use regulations or modify,
remove, or discontinue application of those land use regulations to the subject property to allow
Eduard and Marie Weber to use the property as allowed at the time they acquired the property?

III. DISCUSSION
A. Background
Applicant: Michelle Weber
' Current Owner: Eduard Weber Revocable Trust and Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust
Agent: Michelle Weber |
Legal Descriptioh of Property: 20-03-21-3 #920 and #921
Acreage: 52 acres |
Current Zoning: F2 (Impacted Forest)
Date Property Acquired: September 5, 1975

Date claim submitted: August17,2005. On January 6, 2006, the applicant placed the
claim on hold. The new 180 day deadline is April 15, 2006.

Land Use Regulations in Effect at Date of Acquisition: AGT-5 zone

County land use regulation which restricts the use and reduces the fair market value
of claimant’s property: LC 16.211 F2 (Impacted Forest)



B. Specific Relief Sought:

On August 17, 2005, Michelle Weber submitted a Measure 37 Claim on behalf of Eduard and
Marie Ann Weber. The applicant has requested compensation or a waiver of the F2
(Impacted Forest) zone regulations that prohibit the division of the property into 5 acre lots
and development of a single family dwelling on each lot.

C. Lane Code Submittal Requirements

The applicant has paid the processing fee and submitted evidence in support of the claim.
That evidence includes an opinion of value from a real estate broker and an appraisal.

D. Analysis
Summary

The applicant has submitted an appraisal, but it does not show a reduction in value from
a land use regulation. However, there is some evidence of a reduction in value based on
the increased minimum parcel size. The property is owned by Eduard Weber, Marie
Weber, the Eduard Weber Revocable Trust and the Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust.
Because the Trusts are revocable and Eduard and Marie are the trustees, the current
owners can be considered the same as the original owners who acquired the property.
The applicant wishes to divide the property into 5 acre lots and place a dwelling on each
Iot.

Restrictive Regulations

The Weber family acquired the property on September 5, 1975. At that time, the
property was zoned AGT, the minimum lot size was 5 acres, and one dwelling was
allowed per lot. Currently, the F2 zone requires 80 acres for new lots and a special use
permit for a dwelling.

Reduction in Fair Market Value

On March 20, 2006, the applicant submitted two appraisals. The current value of the 52
acre property is $220,000. If divided into 5 acre lots, each lot would be worth $200,000.
By adding the value of 10 lots, the prospective value of the 52 acre parcel would be $2
million. It does not appear that this evidence demonstrates a reduction in fair market
value from the enactment of a land use regulation. However, it appears there could
have been a reduction in value when the minimum parcel size was increased. The
Weber family acquired the property on September 5, 1975 (Warranty Deed 7619398). On
that date, the property was zoned AGT-5 and the minimum parcel size was 5 acres. The
property was zoned F2 (Impacted Forest) on September 29, 1984. Currently, the F2 zone
requires 80 acres for new parcels and new dwellings require a special use permit.

Exempt Regulations

The F2 (Impacted Forest) minimum parcel size and the requirement for a special use

permit for a dwelling do not appear to be exempt regulations described in Measure 37 or-
LC 2.710.



E. Conclusion/County Administrator Recommendation

It appears there is some evidence of a reduction in value from the date the Weber family
acquired an interest in the property due to the increased minimum parcel size. Because of
this, the County Administrator recommends the Board waive the restrictive land use
regulations that prevent Eduard and Marie Weber from developing the property as could
have been allowed on September 5, 1975. ‘

IV. ALTERNATIVES/OPTIONS
The Board has three options:

1. Determine the application appears valid and adopt the order attached to this report.

2. Require more information regarding a reduction in fair market value.

3. Conclude the application is not a valid claim and direct the issuance of a final written
decision by the County Administrator denying the Claim.

V. RECOMMENDATION

The County Administrator recommends alternative #1.

VL. ATTACHMENTS
Order to approve the Measure 37 claim of Eduard and Marie Weber.

The entire submittal is not attached to this cover memo. The entire submittal in the County
Commissioners’ office in a binder labeled “Weber PA 05-6181”. The portions attached to this
report are identified below:

Application form dated August 17, 2005.
Warranty deed 7619398 dated September 5, 1975.
Letter from Michelle Weber dated March 20, 2006.

Two appraisals received on March 20, 2006.

Certification of Trust received on March 20, 2006.



BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LANE COUNTY,
OREGON

ORDER No.
) IN THE MATTER OF CONSIDERING A
) BALLOT MEASURE 37 CLAIM AND
) DECIDING WHETHER TO MODIFY, REMOVE
) OR NOT APPLY RESTRICTIVE LAND USE
) REGULATIONS IN LIEU OF PROVIDING JUST
) COMPENSATION (Weber/ PA05-6181)

WHEREAS, the voters of the State of Oregon passed Ballot Measure 37 on November 2, 2004,
which added provisions to Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) Chapter 197 to require, under certain
circumstances, payment to landowners if a government land use regulation restricts the use of
private real property and has the effect of reducing the property value; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Lane County enacted Ordinance No. 18-
04 on December 1, 2004, to establish a real property compensation claim application process in
LC 2.700 through 2.770 for Ballot Measure 37 claims; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has reviewed an application for a Measure 37 claim
submitted by Michelle Weber on behalf of Eduard and Marie Weber (PA05-6181), the owner of
real property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 20-03-20-30, tax lots
920 and 921, consisting of approximately 52 acres in Lane County, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined that the application appears to meet all of

the criteria of LC 2.740(1)(a)-(d), appears to be eligible for just compensation and appears to

require modification, removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulations in lieu of

payment of just compensation and has referred the application to the Board for public hearing

and confirmation that the application qualifies for further action under Measure 37 and LC 2.700
through 2.770; and

WHEREAS, the County Administrator has determined under LC 2.740(4) that modification,
removal or not applying the restrictive land use regulation is necessary to avoid owner

entitlement to just compensation under Ballot Measure 37 and made that recommendation to the
Board; and

WHEREAS, the Board has reviewed the evidence and confirmed the application appears to
qualify for compensation under Measure 37 but Lane County has not appropriated funds for
~compensation for Measure 37 claims and has no funds available for this purpose; and

WHEREAS, on April 26, 2006, the Board conducted a public hearing on the Measure 37 claim
(PA05-6181) of Eduard and Marie Weber and has now determined that the restrictive F2
(Impacted Forest) zone dwelling and land division requirements of LC 16.211 were enforced and
made applicable to prevent Eduard and Marie Weber from developing the property as might have
been allowed at the time it was acquired on September 5, 1975, and that the public benefit from
application of the current F2 dwelling and division land use regulations to the applicants’
property is outweighed by the public burden of paying just compensation; and
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WHEREAS, Eduard and Marie Weber request either $1,130,000 as compensation for the
reduction in value of its property, or waiver of all land use regulations that would prohibit the
development of uses that could have otherwise been allowed at the time it acquired the property;
and

WHEREAS, the Board finds that under LC 2.760(3) the public interest would be better served by
modifying, removing or not applying the challenged land use regulations of the F2 zone to the
subject property in the manner and for the reasons stated in the report and recommendation of the
County Administrator incorporated here by this reference except as explicitly revised here to
reflect Board deliberation and action to allow Eduard and Marie Weber to make application for
development of the subject property in a manner similar to what it could have been able to do
under the regulations in effect when they acquired the property; and

WHEREAS, this matter having been fully considered by the Lane County Board of
Commissioners.

NOW, THEREFORE IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the applicants Eduard and Marie Weber
made a valid claim under Ballot Measure 37 by describing the use being sought, identifying the
county land use regulations prohibiting that use, submitting evidence that those land use
regulations have the effect of reducing the value of the property, showing evidence that they
acquired the property before the restrictive county land use regulations were enacted or enforced
and the Board hereby elects not to pay just compensation but in lieu of payment, the request of
Eduard and Marie Weber shall be granted and the restrictive provisions of LC 16.211 that limit
the development of dwellings and the division of land in the F2 (Impacted Forest) Zone shall not
apply to Eduard and Marie Weber, so they can make application for approval to develop the
property described in the records of the Lane County Assessor as map 20-03-21-30, tax lots 920
and 921, in a manner consistent with the land use regulations in effect when they acquired the
property on September 5, 1975.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Eduard and Marie Weber still will need to make
application and receive approval of any division of the property or placement of a dwelling under
the other land use regulations applicable to dividing the property or placing a dwelling that were
not specifically identified or established by Eduard and Marie Weber as restricting the division
of the property or placement of a dwelling, and it would be premature to not apply those
regulations given the available evidence. To the extent necessary to effectuate the Board action
to not apply the dwelling or division restrictions of the applicable zone described above, the
claimant shall submit appropriate applications for review and approval of land divisions and any
new dwellings to show the specific development proposals and in the event additional county
Jand use regulations result in a restriction of those uses that have the effect of reducing the fair
market value of the property, the County Administrator shall have the authority to determine
those restrictive county land use regulations that will not apply to that development proposal to
preclude entitlement to just compensation under Measure 37. All other Lane Code land use and
development regulations shall remain applicable to the subject property until such time as they
are shown to be restrictive and that those restrictions reduce the fair market value of the subject

property.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this action making certain Lane Code provisions
inapplicable to use of the property by Eduard and Marie Weber does not constitute a waiver or
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IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that this action making certain Lane Code provisions
inapplicable to use of the property by Eduard and Marie Weber does not constitute a waiver or
modification of state land use regulations and does not authorize immediate division of the
subject property or immediate construction of a dwelling. The requirements of state law may
contain specific standards regulating development of the subject property and the applicants
should contact the Department of Administrative Services (DAS - State Services Division, Risk
Management - Measure 37 Unit, 1225 Ferry Street SE, U160, Salem, OR 97301-4292;
Telephone: (503) 373-7475; website address: http://WWW.oregon.gov/DAS/Risk/l\/I37.shtml )
and have the State of Oregon evaluate a Measure 37 claim and provide evidence of final state

action before seeking county land use approval.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that the other county land use regulations and rules
that still apply to the property require that land use, sanitation and building permits be approved
by Lane County before any development can proceed. Notice of this decision shall be recorded
in the county deed records. This order shall be effective and in effect as described in LC 2.770
and Ballot Measure 37 to the extent permitted by law. This order does not resolve several
questions about the effect and application of Measure 37, including the question of whether the
right of applicants to divide or build dwellings can be transferred to another owner. If the ruling
of the Marion County Circuit Court in MacPherson v. Dept. of Administrative Services, (Marion
County Circ. Ct. Case No. 00C15769, October 14, 2005) or any other court decision involving
Ballot Measure 37 becomes final and that decision or any subsequent court decision has
application to Lane County in a manner that affects the authority of this Board to grant relief
under Ballot Measure 37 and 1.C 2.700 through 2.770 then the validity and effectiveness of this
Order shall be governed by LC 2.770 and the ruling of the court.

DATED this day of , 2006.

Bill Dwyer, Chair
Lane County Board of County Commissioners

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Date - (g~ 205 Lang County
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL



Measure 37 Claim Number: M37-ﬂ 6&/2/

Application for Claims Under LC 2.700 through 2770
Due to Regulatory Reduction of Property Value Under Provisions Added to ORS Chapter 197 by BM37

Note: This completed form together with the referenced supporting documentation and application fee must be submitted
to the Lane County Land Management Division, 125 East 8th Avenue, Eugene, Or., 97401 for all claims subject to the
provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot Measure 37 (November 2, 2004), to be considered for compensation
under LC 2.700 through 2.770. In all cases, the applicant has the burden of demonstrating, with competent evidence, that
all applicable criteria are met and the applicant would be entitled to compensation if the land use regulation continues to
apply. Use additional paper, if necessary.

1. Applicant/ Agent

T4uard YeRer Revocahle Trust and

Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust PO Box 23408, Eugene, OR 97402 /541-687-
Applicant Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone 8445

Michelle R. Weber, Atty at Law PO Box 23408, Eugeng, OR 97402 / 541-687-
Agent Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone 8445x12

2. Property Owner -

Please provide the Name, Mailing Address and telephone number of all property owners of record holding interest in the
property that is the subject of this application. include a complete listing of all lien holders, trustees, renters, lessees or
anyone with an interest in the property and describe the ownership interest.

Fduard Weber and Marie A. Weber, Trustees of applicant trusts:af same
Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone 3ddress and phone

Property Owner Name (Please Print) Mailing Address Phone

3. Legal Description _
Please provide an accurate legal description, tax account number(s), map, street address and location of all private real
properties that are the subject of this application. )

Assessor Map & Tax Lot _200-03-21-3 TLs 920 and 921

Street Address_not applicable Legal Description Attached _Y©S

4. ldentification of Imposed Land Use Regulation

Please identify the Lane Code section or other land use regulation imposed on the private real property that is alleged to
restrict the use of the subject property in a manner that reduces the fair market value. Include the date the regulation was
first adopted, enforced or applied to the subject property and a written statement addressing all the criteria in LC 2.740(1).

LC 16.211 - Ordinance PA 884 rezoned subject property from AGT to

impacted forestland in 1984. (see Attachments B and c).

5. Title Report

Please attach a Preliminary Titie Report showing title history and continuous ownership traced to the earliest family
member ownership, the date of current owner(s) acquisition and ali current interests of record for the subject property,
issued within 30 days of the application submittal. Provide copies of relevant deeds.

Page 1 of 2



6. Appraisal/Regulatory Effect

Please provide one original, signed appraisal prepared by an appraiser licensed by the Appraiser Certification and
Licensure Board of the State of Oregon addressing the requirements of provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot
Measure 37 (November 2, 2004) and indicating the amount of the alleged reduction in fair market value by showing the
difference in the fair market value of the property before and after the application of the challenged regulations as of the
date the owner makes written demand for compensation. Include all of the supporting methodology, assumptions and
calculations affecting the appraisal.

See Attachment C. -~

7. Leases, Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
Please provide copies of any leases or covenants, conditions and restrictions applicable to the subject propetty.

None on record or known by property owner

8. ldentification of Relief Sought
Please specifically indicate what relief is being sought, either a monetary value of the claim describing the reduction in
fair market value of the property or the specific use authorization sought in any waiver of the land usereguiation.

Impacted Forestland restrictions under 1C16.211 be waived and 5 acre

developable parcels be permitted. Alternatively, compensation of
$1,151,000.00 is requested.

| (we) have completed all of the attached application requirements and certify that all statements are true and
accurate to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief. | am (We are) authorized to submit this application on
behalf of ali those with an interest in the property and all the owner(s) agree to this claim as evidenced by the
signature of those owner(s) below. Include additional signatures, as necessary.

Entry by County or its designee upon the subject property is authorized by the owner(s) and the
owner(s) consent to the application for claims under provisions added to ORS Chapter 197 by Ballot.
Measure 37 {(November 2, 2004).

Aeerel weder, faslee
Manie 4. Wobtn”  Jruatee q.)-08

Ownei(s) Signature : Date

%{.[mﬂﬁz% L\/ Q/z*r’/—/ ‘ '
-m;/m,ue.ﬁ hWrber, ﬂHQme\{ at Lows /JM / 7/ 20635

Applicant/Agent Signature Date ¢

The following contacts are provided to assist you in finding the necessary information for this application.
For zoning and land use information, please contact the Land Management Division at 682-3577.

This phone contact is a message line. Please leave a message and a Planner will return your call.
For deeds and records information, please contact Lane County Deeds and Records at 682-3654.

Page 20f2
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WARRANTY DEED

LUE RECEIVED
MARION MDCREY smd NANCY MOONEY, Hushand and Wife
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F0xD UEEER ond MARTE ANN WERER, Husband snd Wife
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‘ Sce Fxhibit “A™ attdclied heveto.

10 HAVE AND TO HOLD the naid premises unto si¢ Geantees,
m:mmmmwmmmmdmm that they are free from all incomibeancas,

excep.t easements, conditions and restrictions of record.

and that they will wazrant and defend the above granted premises against all awful claims whatsoever,

.\‘“.uil"- ",

STATE OF OREGON, County of lLane, =

MARION MOONEY and NANCY MOONEY, Husband and Wife &3

and acknowledged the foregoing instiument 10 be ...Lheix, voluntary act and dqed. !\ie(orc me:

L
Dated....... % _Y_LLQL!I.....t'ir.,-......__A.n. 19.75. .. LU_'!.\.;‘;n... ..'.\.!.‘;&.\.Q.(.élk.-:...-.,
2‘)‘) Notary Poblic l@m,ﬁn oy o

My Cotunission Explres

their heirs and ssafgns forever. And the seid Grantors hesely

cxccpt x above stated.

The true and ectusl considerstion fos this TP S v 2R L N 1 RO —

Dated . SEQLEIDET oD o

: (Sezl) r%ﬂédzzj/ ‘//'/.f. TILL (Seal)
ey L /_ﬂ—°~-<-~\ h\—‘l‘ 2 SV

Personally appeared the above named

o 0?3 o' ;""f




-

619398 EXHIBIT "A"

Beginning at a point on ¢he East line of the James H. McFatrland
Donation land Claim No. 58, femship 20 South, Range 3 West of the
Willamette Meridian, in Lane Coumty, Oregon; said point heing 554.0
feet Scath of the No st coiper of siid Donetion Land Claim
No. 58; thence North 23.54 fcet; thence West 1070.32 feet; thence
North 50.15 feet; thence East 565.81 feet; thence MNorth 207.81
feot; thence West 207.81 feet; thence North 272.04 feet; thence
Past 174, feet; thence North ;50.0 v« thence West 800 feet to
the Nortiwest corner of property desciibed in instrumcat recorded
Jume 8, 1960, Cterk's File No. 1A60; thibheo Sauth 6.48 feet to the
Northeast corner of property described in jnstmument tecorded
December 9, 1963, Clerk's File No. 37437; thence Nest 272.84
feet; thence South 15.06 feet to the Northeast comner of property
described in instrument recoinded Augtist 22, 1961, Clerk's File No.
41697; thence West 503.25 feet; thence Forth 1442_08 feet to the
North line of Govermment Lot 2, in Section 21, Towaship 260 Sausth,

420.42 feet to the Southeast cormer of Government Lot 2; thence
South 67° 01' East 1748_8 feet; thence Squth 17° 20° East 607.91
feet; thence Scuth 85° 44' East 217.7 feet; themce South 0° 40¢'
East 454.06 feet to the cemter line of public Tvad; themce South
09° 01' East 103.89 feet; thénce South 24° 03' West 332.4 feet;
thence South 37° 30 East 133,8 feet tb the North line of County
Road; thence South 67° 50' West Z0 feet; thence North 57° Q3°

West 927.98 feet to the point of beginning, in Lane County, (Gregon.

EXCEPT: Beginning at the Northeast comner of the James H.
McFarland Donation Land Claim Ro., 58, in Section 21, Towmship
20 South Range 3 West of the Wiilamette Meridian, in Lane
County, Oregon, run thence North (being the prolongation of

a line between the said Northeast corner of Donation Land

Claim No. 58, and the Southeast corner of said Donation Land
Claim No. 58, being the basis of bearing for this description)
249.54 feet, thence West 1121.22 feot; thence North 50.0 feet
to the true point of beginning and being the Southeast corner
of the herein described tract, run themce West 220.93 feet thence
North 197.17 feet, thence East 220.93 feet, thence South 197.17.
feet to the true point of begiming, in Lane Coumty, Oregon.

EXHIBIT "A"
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Michelle R. Weber 7N

Attorney At Law IRZe.

PO Box 23408 / 840 Conger Street Re,
Eugene, OR 97402 2
541-687-8445x12

Fax: 541-344-3742

March 20, 2006

Mr. Steve Hopkins Hand Delivered
Lane County Land Mgmt Division

125 East 8" Avenue

Eugene, OR 97401

RE: Ballot Measure 37 Claim (PAO5 — 6181, Weber).

Dear Mr. Hopkins:

Enclosed please find the supplemental items requested in letter from Lane County dated
December 29, 2005.

There are two appraisals which have been conducted and provided by Norm Pohl which
are included. One is for $220,000.00 under the current zoning and one is for
$2,000,000.00 under the Ballot Measure 37 claim. Due to the appraisal, please modify
the amount of the claim to $1,130,000.00.

Also enclosed, please find the Certificates of Trust for the Property.

I look forward to notice of a re-scheduled hearing on the claim. Please contact me if you
have any questions or are in need of additional information.

Sincere}y,

chelle R. Weber
ttorney at Law

'Cc: Eduard Weber



CERTIFICATION OF TRUST

The undersigned Trustees of the Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust dated February 26,

2001 ("Trust Agreement"), make this Certification of Trust in accordance with ORS 128.232

to 128.246.

1.

2.

10.

Trustor: Marie A. Weber

Name of the trust: Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust

Date of execution of the trust: February 26, 2001

Trustor's Social Security Number: 543-70-7326

Currently acting Trustees: Marie A. Weber and Eduard Weber

Mailing address of acting Trustees: P.O. Box 23408
Eugene, OR 97402

The manner in which title to trust assets should be vested: Marie A. Weber

and Eduard Weber, Trustees, or successor Trustee, of the Marie A. Weber
Revocable Trust dated February 26, 2001.

Successor Trustee: Edward J. Weber

If more than one Trustee, only one signature is required to sign in order to
exercise trust powers. Specifically, the Trust Agreement states that:

"While the Trustor is living and there are Co-Trustees, -this trust is
effective and established upon the execution of this Agreement by any
one Trustee, including the Trustor, and continues to be effective even
though only one Trustee or successor Trustee named herein is then
serving. The sole signature of any Trustee shall be sufficient to bind
the trust as to any transfers, sales, or dispositions of assets, or bind the
trust in any transaction before or after the Trustor's death. Any Trustee -
may accept payment of income and principal due to and payable to the
trust, may endorse checks therefor, make disbursements of funds
payable from the trust without the necessity of any other Trustee
signing or countersigning checks and vouchers therefor. Any Trustee
may execute any transfers from a trust brokerage account."

- The circumstances under which the successor-Trustee shall assume trust

powers shall be the death, resignation, or inability to act of the prior Trustees.

.~ -.1- CERTIFICATION OF TRUST
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11 A Trustee or successor Trustee may deliver a Certification of Trust to show
who is the then acting Trustee or successor Trustee of the trust. Specifically,
the Trust Agreement states that:

"Any Trustee of this trust may file with any person, financial
institution, agency, taxing authority, or transfer agent, a written
Certification of Trust ("Certification") signed by the Trustee, ..
acknowledged in the form required for deeds for recording in Oregon,
stating that such Trustee is the duly appointed, acting and qualified
Trustee hereunder. Anyone dealing with such Trustee may rely solely
upon the Certification as establishing conclusively that the Trustee
delivering it is a duly appointed, acting, and qualified Trustee. Anyone
relying on such Certification and dealing with the Trustee, shall be fully
protected as if the Trustee possessed and properly exercised the powers
the Trustee purports to exercise."

12. Trust powers include at least all of those trust powers contained in the Uniform
Trustees Powers Act set forth in ORS 128.003 to 128.051.

13. The trust is revocable and amendable by the Trustor.

14. The trust has not been revoked, modified, or amended in any manner that
would cause the representations contained in this Certification to be incorrect.

TRUSTEES:

Date: February 26, 2001 ‘W/‘b,p/ﬁ ///ﬂM
- MARIE A/WEBER

Date: February 26, 2001 §$vid /4 )J/Z p—

EDUARD WEBER

STATE OF OREGON ) -
) ss.
County of Lane )

Subscribed and sworn to before me on February 26, 2001, by Marie A. Weber and
Eduard Weber, Trustees.

a/rw«e/)rh%wUDﬂ

m#mfpﬁﬂé%%%go" Notary Public for Oregon

/ COMMISSION NO. 338483
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 14, 2004

2- CERTIFICATION OF TRUST



Webers Revocable Trusts
840 Conger Street
Eugene, Oregon 97402 _ Re: 51.85 acres in
Cottage Grove, Oregon

In accordance with your request I have personally inspected the above mentioned property in
Cottage Grove, Oregon aka 20-03-21-03-TLs 920 & 921. I appraised the total property and did a
a HYPOTHETICAL appraisal on the property as if it could be broken into 5 acre +/- tracts and
sold separately, each tract would included a septic systems, well, and asphalt roads. My appraisals

are attached hereto. '
A summation of my appraisals is outlined below:

Total S1.85 aCTe8....ccvvereereeiiicrieaeerinrnnes $220,000

HYPOTHETICAL if 51.85 acres could be broken into 5 acre +/- tracts:
ten tracts of land @ $200,000 each = $2,000,000
Less estimated improvement costs............. $650,000

Total loss of value if property could not be divided into 10 - 5 acre tracts of land ( with
improvements).

$1,130,000

ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED THIRTY THOUSAND DOLLARS

Sincerely:

e d
rman D. Pohll

Licensed Appraiser State of Oregon
Lic. # L000211



Flie No. AOUSUUL-+

COMPLETE SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT
20-03-21-03-TL# 920 & 921

Cottgae Grove, Oregon 97424

as of

3-15-, 2006

for
‘Webers Revocable Trusts

840 Conger Street
Eugene, OR 97402

by
Pohll & Associates, Inc.

P.O. Box 2636
Eugene, OR 97402




Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402
541-342-7752

/

March 2, 2006

Webers Revocable Trusts
840 Conger Street
Eugene, OR 97402

Property - 20-03-21-03-TL# 920 & 921
Cottgae Grove, Oregon 97424
Borrower - Eduard Weber Revocable Trust & Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust
File No. - A6030004
Case No. -
Dear Ms. Weber:

In accordance with your request, I have made a Complete Appraisal and prepared a Summary Appraisal
Report of the real property located at 20-03-21-03-TL# 920 & 921, Cottgae Grove, Oregon.

The purpose of the Summary Appraisal is to provide an opinion of the market value of the property
described in the body of this report. .

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which describes certain data gathered during our investigation
of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and

economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report.

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 3-15-, 2006 is :

$220,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report. .

It has been a pleasure to assist you. Iflmaybcofﬁnﬂmservieetoyouintheﬁxm please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,

Pohll & Associates, Inc.

W D. Pohll
R License #L.000211




Complete Appraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisal Report

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT Fite No. AG030003

Bomowor Eduard Weber Revocable Trust & Marie A. Weber R ble Trust _ ConsusTmct 1201  wep 20032103

Property Adaress  Vacant Land

cty Cottage Grove Courty Lane suts Qregon ZpCose 97424
Legat Doscription  (20-03-21-03-TLs 920 & 921)
sale Price SN/A Dato of Sale N/A LoanTem N/A yrs.  Propaty Rights Appralsed Foo |/ ] Lessenoid [A ] Do Minimis PLO
Actusi Real Estate Taxes $121.06 (1) Losn charges to be paid by setter SUINK Other sales UNK
Lendercient Webers Revocable Trusts asaes 840 Conger Street, Eugene, Qregon, 97402
Occupant N/A-Vacant Land Appraiser N.D, Pohll Instructions 1o Appraiser  Appraise Market Value
Location L_Juben [X) subutben [ rurmt Good Avg. Fair Poor
Built Up [:]o\mms 75%»75% L__]Undorz.‘m Employment Stability D E j;
GrowhRate | |FulyOov. [ | Rapid [X] stosay ] stow Convenlence to Employment X O
Property Vatues [:] increasing suuo D Declining Corrvenlence to Shopping B : X ; |
Demand/Supply (] snortage in Balance ] over suppry Conventence Io Schools X
Marketing Time (] Under 3 es. X1 e6mos. [ overe mes. Ad of Public T (X] LI
PresentlandUse % tFamily __ %24Fem _  %Ams % Condo % Commercial | Recreational Facillies I3
" Wihdusial_100% Vacant % Adecuacy of Utiites OO0
Change in Present Land Use [Tt tivety Likely () [ vaking Prace 1) Property Compatibility ) —X=_ [ ] [
¢)Fom  Vacant To 5 acre tracts +/- Protection from Deti G C1X] L
Prodominant Cccupancy ] owner Tonant 100 % Vacant Police and Fire Protection Ox]0]
Single Family Prica Range s 120k ws 495k Predominant Valuo § 175k Geonora! Appearsnoa of Proparts CIXIC 0L
Single Family Age New ye. 0120 yo. F re 36 ym. | Appoal to Market [: X [: :
Comments including those factors, favorable of tle, affecting ty (og public peris, schooss, nose) Emplovment in the local area is stable at
¢ present time. There is access 1o the subject pro; and it is located in a area of similar land uses. The marketability of
e subject pro, : is deemed average for the area and the subject pro a to conform to local zoning.
Dimensions ~ Map attached = 51,85 +/- [T comer et
Zoning Classification  F-2 Prosent improvements Ddo Ddoruconfwmbxmﬁnqm.lllb'om
Mighestandbestuse: || Presant use Omer (specity)  Divided into 10-5 acre +/- tracts
Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo Rolling hill side
Bec. sromAccess | X Puic [ Jrrivate| sze  51.85 actes +/-
Gas L] Sutaco Asphalt stapo  [rregular
waer ] Well/Typical Maintenance: Pubie | Jprivam | view Hills and Vallev
son Sower || Septic/Typical  |[_Jsomsewer  [Joutounr | Duinege Appears adequate
] Uncerground Eect & Tl. [ sivewai [[] swetiigts |15 tho property located in a HUD Idontified Special Flood Hazard Area? X no [ ves
c {tavorable or unfavorabh any apparont adverse eesements, encroschmants or other sdverse y FEMA Flood Map Number
1039C2091 F - dated 6/2/1999 - Zone "X". According to the FEMA Flood Map (attached in addendum), the subject property
is not located in a special flood hazard zone.
The undersigned has reched three recent sales of properties moet similar and praximats to subject and hae considered thess in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
Aﬁwmﬁ@wmmmhmmdﬂmiﬁamwmﬁMMManm pr Ha item in the property is superior to, of
Mhmblelhan,lhesutieduoooﬂy,nninm(-)n(ﬂmﬂbm.mmmﬂnmmdmdsmi(lsb\iﬁwﬂmhmmraueiswmm_ofles.s!avoﬂble
than, the subjec? property, 3 plus (+) sjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value of the subject.
ITEM Subject Property COMPARABLE NO. 1 COMPARABLE NO. 2 . COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address Vacant Land 19-02-28-00-00806 & 805 ‘Wallace Creek Road 18-15-26-00-00300
ICottage Grove reswell, Oregon Springfield, Oregon Fall Creek, Oregon
Proximity to Subj. 13 miles 4 niles 28 miles
Sales Price s N/A s 175,000 s 239.000 s 135.000
Prico S Not sold $ 546932 s 5,571 acre s 1675 acre
Data Source Inspection RMLS/Broker S/Broker IRMLS/Broker
Date of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION £(3 DESCRIPTION +0s DESCRIPTION b
Time Adjustment IN/A 1/21/2005 14/4/2005 9/15/2005
Location Suburban Suburban burban Suburban
SitaView Hills/Valley ills/Valley gﬂllgNalle\-' Hills/Valley
Site Arsa 51.85 +-/- 32 acres +/- : 42 9 acres +/- 80.58 acres +/-
Sales or Financing
Concessions ;
Net Agj. (Total) Plus D Minus $ DPlusD Minus  § DPIusD Minus §
Indicated Value Gross 0.0% Gross 0.0% Gross 0.0%
of Subject Net 00% s 1750000  Net00% s 239000 Net00% s 135000

Gomrments on Va0t The three sales displaved were taken into consideration in arriving a finial estimate of value for the subject
roperty . The above grid was used to arrive at a per acre sales price for each of the comparables. please note no adjustments

were made as is was assumed each of the comparable and the subject could be built on.

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal: Sales of this tvpe property are few in the local area and the three comparables were deemed to be

the best located.

Final Reconciiaion. Market data derived from the sales of similar properties is the most reliable indicator of value since it closely
eflects the actions of buvers and scllers in the market place .

)} ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF 3-16- . 2006 to be 3220,000

Appraiser(s) Review Appraiser (if applicable) Did Did Not Physically Inspect Proparty
Signature Signahire

Namo ‘mas D. Pohll Date  03/17/2006_  Name Date

Stats [X ] License [ centficaion #  1L.0O0O21 | State |—_] License [j Certfication &

< Pohll & Associates, Inc.



FieNo 06030003

‘ : ' ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
Somoweror Owr__Eduard Mln Trust

Propery Addess___ 20=073=21=03=TL_#a_920 & 921
Cy Cnttage Graoevw Conty Y .am e S regon
Londocor Cliet Wnhpors Revacable Trusts

SCOPE OF APPRAISAL L
To estimate the Market Value of the subject proeprty effective the dated so stated in this report.

ToCode Ry jioly

LEGAL DESCRIPTION
See Deed Attached Addendum

DATA ON SUBJECT SALE OFFERINGS -~
The subject peroperty has not been for sale since purchased by the "Webers".

ANALYSIS OF SALE CONTRACT
N/A

NEIGHBORHOOD BOUNDARIES
_All suburban properties located in Lane County, Oregon within a fifteen mile radius from towns and cities.

NEIGHBORHOOD DESCRIPTION
Employment in the local area is stable at the present time. There is easy access employment,Schools and

shopping from the subjects neighborhood. I have considered relevant competitive listings and/or contract
offerings in the performance of this eppraisal report and in the trending information reported in this section.
If a trend is indicated, 1 have attached addendum providing relevant data.

MARKET CONDITIONS
The market at the present time is active. No special financing, loan discounts, interest buydowns or

concessions were found for the subject or the comparables used in this report. Average marketing time for
sales in this neighborhood is 0-4 months.

ZONING COMPLIANCE
The property is Zoned F-2

HIGHEST AND BEST USE

The highest and best used for the property under it's present zoning is to obtain one building permit.

ARE UTILITES / OFF-SITE IMPROVEMENTS TYPICAL
All utilities are close to the subject property.

ADVERSE SITE CONDITIONS AND/OR EXTERNAL FACTORS

There are no apparent encroachments or adverse casements. Normal public utilities easements are assumed.

SALES COMPARISON APPROACH
The three values indicated by the comparable sales displayed were reconciled into a single value by arriving

at a slaes price per acre of each comparable.
Comparable #1, RMLS # 3039926

Comparable #2, RMLS # 4033018
Comparable #3, RMLS # 5036798

RECONCILIATION

Market data derived from sales of similar properties the most reliable indicator of value.

SUPPORT OF OPINION OF SITE VALUE

Land sales from suburban and rural areas have been used in estimating the site value for the suljject.

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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Bomower or Owner  Eduard Weber Revocable Trust & Marie A. Weber Revocable Trust

Propedy Address  20-03-21-03-TL# 920 & 921

State

County Lane

LenderorClient___Webers Revocable Trusts

cty__Cottgae Grove

Inc.

>

Pohll & Associates.



FileNo.  A6030004
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE:  The most probable prico which a propesty should bring in a competitive and
open markel under all conditions requisie 10 w far sale, the buyer and seller, each acting prudently, knowledgeably
and assuming the price I8 not affected by undus stimulus. Implick in this definition Is the consummation of a sale
as of a specified date and the passing of lttle from selier to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller

are typically motivated; (2) both parties are well Inf d or well ised, and oach acting In what he considers his
own best Interest; (3) a reasonable fime Is aliowed for oxposwo n the open market; (4) paymemt s made in lerms
of cash In US. dollars or in terms of financial a parable thereto; and (5) the price represents the
normal consideration for the propesty sokd T d by al or by r ing or sales concessions® granted

by anyone assoclated with the sale.

‘Adjustments to the comparables must be made for special or creative financing or sales concessions. No adjustments
are necessary for those costs which are nommally paid by seflers as a result of traditlon or law In a marketl srea;
these costs are readidy Kentifiable since the seller pays these costs in vitually al sales transactions. Special or
creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable property by ¥ to f ing terms offered
by a thid parly institutional lender thet s not already invoived in the property or Uansaction. Any adjusiment
should not be jated on a ical dolar for dollar cost of the ing of L but the dollar
amount of any should app the markets reaction lo the financing or concessions based on the

appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION

CONTINGENT AND LIMITING CONDITIONS: The appralser's certification that appears in the appraisal report
is subject to the following conditions:

1. The appraiser wil not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that affect either the property being appraised
or the title to . The nppraiser assumes that the title is good and and, . wil nol render any
oplnlonsaboutmetih.Themopenykappmkedonnwbadsolibemwldermpomibhmmhb.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appraisal report to show appfoximate dimensions of the improvements
and the sketch Is included only to assist the readar of the report in vi ing the propeity and d wWding the
appraisers determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available flood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (or other data sources) and has noted in the appraisal report whether the subject site is located in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees,

express of imp , reg. g s atlon.

4. The appraiser will not give testimony or appear in court because he or she made an appralsal of the property In
guestion, untess specific arrangements to do 8o have been made beforehand.

5. The appraiser has estimated the vaksie of the land in the coet approach at its highest and best use and the
improvements at their contributory value. The separate valuations of the tand and mprovements must not be
used in conjunction with any other appraisal and are invalid i they are 5o used.

6. The appraiser has noled in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, needed repairs, depreciation, the

presence of S toxic etc.) obeerved during the i L of the b property or that
he or she became aware of during the 1] inwoived m per the apprat Unless otherwise stated
in the appralsal report, the appraiser has no ds of any b or 1 conditions of the property or
adverse envirommental conditions (i ding the p of hazardous , toxic st etc.) that would

make the properly more or less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no
guarantees or wamanties, expless or implied, regarding the condition of the property. The appraiser will not be
responsible for any such condiions that do exist or for any engineering or testing that might be required to discover
whelher such conditions exist. Because the oppraiser is not an expert in the field of environmental hazards, the

appraisal report must not be i d as an of the property.
7. The apﬁmlser ined the inf i i and opin that were expressed in the appraisal report from
sources that he or she 4 to be and them to be true and comect. The appralser does not

assume responsibility for the accuracy of such itemns that were fumished by other parties.

8. The appraiserr wil not disclose the contents of the appralsal repoit except as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and vatuation conclusion for an appraisal that is subject to
satisfactory completion, repairs, or alterations on the i that pletion of the improvements will be
performed in a workmanlike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/client specified in the appraisal
repot can distribute the appraisal report (including conclusions about the property value, the appraisers identity
and professional designations, and relerences to any professional appralsal organizations or the firn  with which the
appraiser is associated) to amyone other than the bomower; the tgag or s s s and assigns; the morigage
insurer; consultants; professional appraisal organizations; any slate or federaly approved financial institution; or any
department, agency, or instrumentalty of the United Slates or any sfate or the District of Columbia; except that
the lender/client may distnbute the property desctip’ﬁon" section of the report only to dala ocollection of reporting
service(s) without having to obtain the appraisers prior written consent. The appraisers written consent and
approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising,

public relations, news, sales, or other media.

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1 of 2 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93



Flebo.  A6030004

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: The Appraiser certifies and ogrees that:

1. | have moeamhedthesubieclmnrketamuammmd.nﬁ*mmothmemooruumo(pmpenmmﬂ
similar and proximate to the subject property for considoration In the sales comparison snatysts and have made a
dollar adjustment when appropriate to reflect the market reaction to those ftems of significant variation. {f a
significant #tem in a P le property is sup to, or more favorable than, the subject property, | have made
a negative adjusiment to reduce the adjusted ulolprioeolhoompaﬂbhund.ﬂadudﬂearﬂlemh-oompambh
property |5 Inferior to, or less favorable than the subject property, | have made a positive adjustment to increase the
adjusted sales price of the comparable.

2. | have taken into consideration the factors that have an knpact on value i my development of the estimate of
market value in the appraisal repot. | have not knowingly withheld any eignificant information from the appraisal
report and 1 believe, to the best of my knowledge, that ok and i tion in the appraisal report are
true and cofmect.

3. | stated in the appraisal report only my own p t iased, and professk analysis, opinions, and

. which are subject onty to the tingent and imiting conditions specified In this form.

4. | have no p or prospecti hm,,,ﬂmhmnbhdwmbmpon.nndlhnwnopmem
or prospeclive personal interest or bias with respect to the participants in the transaction. | did not base, either
partially or completely, my analysis and/or the estimate of market value in the appraisal report on the race, color,
religlon, sex, handicap, famiial status, or national origin of oither the prospective owners of oooupants of the subject
property or of the present owners or pants of the properties in the vicinity of the subject property.

5. t have no present or lated future & in the subject property, and neither my cuwrent or future
employmemmrmmmmmmamhlbmﬁmmeamhedvakndmpmpeny.

6. | was not required to report a predetermined vakse or direction in value that favors the cause of the clent or
any related party, the amount of the value i the of a specific result, or the occumence of a
subsequent event In order to my P and/or ploy for performing the appralsal. | did not

base the appraisal repoit on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the need to approve a specific
mortgage foan.

7. | performed this appraisal in conformity with the Uni of Pro Y \pp Practice that were
dopted and p by the Appraisal Standards Board of The Appraisal Foundation and that were In place as
of the effective dale of this appraisal, with the exception of the departure provision of those Standards, which does
not apply. 1 acknowledge that an 7 of a te time for exposure in the open market is a condition In
the definition of market vekie and the L ) foped s Y % with the marketing time noted in the
neighborhoodseaionovmismpoﬂ,unleslhaveotherwiseslatedhuwmconeﬁaﬁonsedion.

B.IhavemmmWWMHMaMMmdhmmwwMolalm
listed as comparables in the appraisal repoit. | further ceitify that | have noted any apparent or known adverse
conditions in the bject impro on the bject site, or on any site within the inwnediate vicinity of the
subject property ol which | am aware and have made adjustments for these adverse conditions In my analysis of
the property value to the extert that | had market evidence to support them. 1 have also commented about the

effect of the adverse conditions on the ility of the ject propefty

9. | personally prepared ai K and op about the real estate that were set foith in the appraisal report.

if | relied on significant professional assistance from any ivi or individuals in the performance of the
isal or the preparati of the appraisal repoit, | have d such tvi i(s) and disck d the specific tasks

perfomed by them i the reconcil h of this i report. | certity that any individual s0 named is

qualiﬁedtopen‘onnmetasks.Ihavenotamhorizednnyonetomake-chametoanyheminmeteporr.therelom_
if an unauthorized change k& made to the appraisal report, | will take no responsibility for it.

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: It a suparvisory appralser signed the appraisal report, he or she
ceitifies and agrees that: | directly supervise the apprad who prepared the apprak repoit, have reviewed the appraisal
report, agree with the and usions of the appraiser, agree to be bound by the appraisers cortifications

numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking ful responsibility for the appraisal and the app tsal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: 20-03-21-03-TL# 920 & 921, Cottgae Grove, Oregon 97424

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (only lf required):
Signature: Signature:
Name: No; “Pohlil Name:
Date Sione‘: March 2, 2006 Date Signed:
State Cérti jon ¥: . State Certification #:
or State License #:  L.000211 of State License #:
state: OR : State:
Expiration Date of Certification of License: 11/30/2007 Expiration Date of Cettification of License:
(o [} oid Not tnepect Property
Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 20f 2 Fannie Mae Form 1004B 6-93

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: UNTIL A CHANGE IS REQUESTED,
MAIL ALL TAX STATEMENTS TO:

Douglas A Nclson

Doyle, Gartland, Nelsan, MeCleery Bduard Weber and Marie A- Webex, Trustees
& Wade, P.C. P.O. Box 23408

44 Club Road, Suite 200 Bugene, OR 97402

Eugene, OR 97401
WARRANTY DEED — STATUTORY FORM,

Eduard Weber and Maerie A. Weber, husband and wife, Grantor, conveys snd warrents
to Bdnsrd Weber and Matie A. Weber, Trustees, or suocessor Trustee, of tho Eduard Weber
Reyocable Trust dated Pebruary 26, 2001, Grantee, an wndivided ane-half interest, and to
Marie A. Wcber and Eduard Weber, Trusiees, or tuccessor Trustes, of the Marie A. Weber
Revocable Trust dated February26, 2001, Grantee, sn undivided ono-haifintegest, astanants
fn comnsots, In real property i Lanc County, Oregon, described on the attached Exhitit A.

This deed is made fur oo consideration 1o change vesting only 1o the Trustecy, and the
Trustees' successors and assigns forever. The Hablliry and obligations of Grintor aod
Grantee and Graztec's heirs and assigns under the warrntics and covenants confained herein
or provided by law shall bs limited to the amount, natire and terms of any right or
{ndemnification available to Grantor under any title insurznce policy, and Grantor shall have
no lishility or obligation except to the extent that rcimbursement for such Hsbility or
obligstion is available to Grantoe under sy such itle insurance policy.

THIS INSTRUMENT WILL NOT ALLOW USE OF THE PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN ‘THIS INSTRUMENT IN
VIOLATION OF APPLICABLE LAND USE | AWS AND REGULATIONS. - BEFORE RIGNING OR ACCEPUNG THIS
INSTRUMENT, THE PERSON ACQUIRING FEE TITLE TO THE PROPERTY SHOULD C IHCK WITH THE
GTYMWPMGI*PMWNWMWUMNIODWNMN
LAWEINTS ACARET FARMIKG O FOREST PRACTICES AS DEFINED IR ORS Mg,

DATE: March 13, 2001.

GRANTOR:
-
%ARD ‘WEBER
2 A
A. WEBER
STATE OF OREGON )
) ss.
County of Lane )

The foregolng instrument was acknowledged before me on March 13, 2001, by
Eduard Weber and Marie A, Weber,

Notary Public for Oregon

Lene County Desdx and Recurds

RPR-DFED Cntel Sin=6
$19 Q8 §11 €3 $18.83

WARRANTY DEED -~ STATUTORY FORM

Divisien cl cmd Beputy Nrk Mt_um‘— h

i~

ey
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The North 1/2 of the Southcast 1/4 of Section 6, Township 17 South, Range
6 West of the Willamette Meridian, in T.aue County, Qregon.

ALSO: The Narth onc chain lying East of Couaty Road known as the Natd
Cut~off Raad, of the Northeast quarter of the Southwest quartet of Section §,
Township 17 South, Range 6 West of the Willameotte Meridian, in Lane
County, Oregon

Creswell Buens Vista 40,28 Ases, Tex Acet, No, 1480456:

Parcel 2, Lane Pactitton Plat No. 93-POM1 3, Lance Coumty Official Reoords, in
Laue County, Oregon.

Walton Timber 23 Acres, Tax Acct No, 757763:

That portion of the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter Iying South of
the Soutberly right of way line of the Sourthern Pacific Company, in Lane
County, Oregon;

ALSO: A right of way for roud and travel purposes extending from the
Northeast comner of the property hereinabove described in a genetal
Northeastedy dircction across the Northeast quarter of the Southeast quarter
and the Sonthcust quarter of the Northeast quarter of said Section 5, and
termimuting at the South line of the Counry Rosd near the Northeast comer of
the cemetery; said right of way shall follow and be confined to the rosdway
which now cxists and is being used on said propesty.

EXCEPT THEREFROM any portion lying within the bounds of that tract
conveyed 10 Carl G. Young und Sam L, Young, busband and wife, by
instrument recorded January 19, 1966, Reception No. 33695, Lans County
Oregon Doed Records, in Lanc County, Oregon.

50 ' 5

All that portion of the Southeast 1/4 of the Northeast 1/4, the Northeast 1/4 of
the Southeast 1/4 of Scction 5, Township 18 South, Range 7 West of the
Willamette Meridian, lying Southerly of the Southb line of the relocated
Richardson-Eugene Highway, all in 1.ane County, Orcgon.

EXCEPT: Any part withia the Raitrosd tight-of-way.

ALSO EXCEFT: A tract conveycd for comeiery recorded in Book 53, Page
253, deseribed as follows:

Commencing at a point n the South edge of County Road No. 109 known as
the Sutheriand Road, 80 rode West of Eest lins of Sectian 5, Township 18
South, Range 7 West, of Willamette Merldian, thenoe South 3.16 chains, East
3.16 chains, North to seid South edge of county road, thenoe Westerly along
suid Sowth edge of county rord, to place of begimning, all in Lane Coumty,
Orcgon.

BXHIBIT A - Page 1
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ALSQ EXCERT: That parce) convoyed by Metissa Smith, s single person, 0
Edwand Clinefzlter and Minta Fihed Clincfelter, husband and. wife, by deed
dated April 1, 1957, recorded April 1, 1957, as Recorder’s Reception No.
9566, Lano County Oregon Deed Records

Cottage Grove. Tex Acct. Nas. 1508090 sod 1508108:
Tarcels 2 and 3 as platted and recorded in Lanc County Oregon Puxtition Plax
No. 92-P0277.

Creswell Holbrook, Tax Acet. No. 1407533
The East ane-half of the Northeast one-quérter of Seotion 30, the West one-
half o tie Norrwest ono<quarter of Narthwest ana-quarter af Seation 29, all
in Township 19, Range 3 Weat of the Willumeute Mesidian, in Lusic County,
Oregon.

Exccpt any portion that lies within County Road Ne. 535 (DeBary Road).

EXHIBIT A - Page 2
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COMPLETE SUMMARY APPRAISAL OF
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Pohll & Associates, Inc.
P.O. Box 2636

Eugene, OR 97402
541-342-7752

/

March 14, 2006

Webers Revocable Trust s

840 Conger Street
‘Eugene, Oregon
97402
Property - Vacant Land
Cottage Grove, Oregon 97424
Borrower - Webers Revocable Trusts
File No. - A6030004
Case No. -
Dear Ms. Weber:

In accordance with your request, I have made a Complete Appraisal and prepared a Summary Appraisal
Report of the real property Tocated at Vacant Land, Cottage Grove, Oregon.

The purpose of the Summary Appraisal is to provide an opinion of the market value of the property
described in the body of this report.

Enclosed, please find the Summary Appraisal which d&scnbw certain-data gathered during our investigation
of the property. The methods of approach and reasoning in the valuation of the various physical and
economic factors of the subject property are contained in this report. '

An inspection of the property and a study of pertinent factors, including valuation trends and an analysis of
neighborhood data, led the appraiser to the conclusion that the market value, as of 3-15, 2006 is :

$2,000,000

The opinion of value expressed in this report is contingent upon the Limiting Conditions attached to this
report.

1t has been a pleasure to assist you. If I may be of further service to you in the future, please let me know.

Respectfully submitted,
Pohll & Associates, Inc.
e s

No D. Pohll
~OR License #L000211




Complete Appraisal Analysis - Summary Appraisal Report

LAND APPRAISAL REPORT File No. AG030004

somower Webers Revocable Trusts Census Tract 1201 Map Ry 20032103

Propety Adcress ~ Vacant Land

ciy Cottage Grove County Lane sate Qregon ZipCodo 97424

Legal O (20-03-21-03-TLS # 920 & 921)

saie Price  sNot sold Date of Sale N/A Loan Ten N/A s, Property Rights Appmised Foe |_ ] Leasenoid | | Do Minimis PUD

Actual Real Estate Taxes $Unknown
LengorClient Webers Revocable Trust s
occupant N/A Vacant land Appraiser N.D. Pohll

(yr) Loan charges to be paid by seller SUINK Other sales concesslons [ JNK

rodress  $-40 Conger Street, Eugene, Oregon, 97402
instructions to Appraiser - A HYPOTHETICAL CONDITION EXISTS

appraising land if it cout roken intg 3 acre +/- tracts,_which is not allowed under F-2 zoning
Location Urban X { Suburban Rural Good Awg. Fair Poor
Built Up [ over 5% 25% 1o 75% [ ] uncer 25w Employment Stability 1X ] Q
Growth Rate D Fully Dev. [:] Rapid Steady D Slow Convenlence to Employment ; Z ; L
Propetty Values Increasing Stable D Declining Convenience to Shopping L L
Demand/Supply I:] Shortage in Balance l:] Over Supply Convenience to Schoois L L
Marketing Time D Under 3 Mos. 4-6 Mos. D Over 6 Mos. of Public Ti L :
PresentlandUse % 1 Family %24 Fam %Aps. % Condo % Commercial Recreational Facilities || Z

% Industial % vacant 100 % Adequacy of Utiliies L X
Change in Present Land Use Not Likely Likely ("} [:] Taking Place () Property Compatibility (] Z

CyFrom  Vacant To 5 acre +/- tracts Prot from Deti [« L XL

Predorninant Occupancy [:] Owner [:] Tenant 100 % Vacant Police and Fire Protection : X : :
Single Family Price Range s 120k ws 495k Predominant Value s 175k General Appearance of Properties ; Xi{ ] _:_
Singlo Family Age New ww»l20 _ys @ A 36 yrs. | Appeatto Market X1
Comments including those factors, ble o unfavorable, affecting feg. public parks, schools, noiss) Etnployment in the local area is stable at

1e present time. There is easy access to the subject property and it is located in a area of similar land uses. The machinability of
the subject property is deemed average + for the area .

Dimensions  Map attached = N/A [ ] comerLat
Zoning Ci F-2 Present improvements do D do not conform to zoning regutations
Highestand bestuse: || Presentuse Other (spectty) Divided into 3 acres +/- ( 10 such tracts from the 31 +/- present acres).

Public Other (Describe) OFF SITE IMPROVEMENTS Topo  Rolling hillside
Elec. Street Access: Punic [__JPrvate | Size 3 acres +/- acres purposed
Gas ] Suface Asphalt shape  Map attached
Water Well/Typical Mairtenancs:. || Puniic | Jprvate| view Hills and Valley

[:] Storm Sewer D CurtGutter

[ ] sidewaik [ ] street Lights  |is the property located in a HUD Identified Special Flood Hazard Area? No [ ] Yes

C any adverse or other adverse FEMA Flood Map Number

11039C2091 F- Dated 6/2/1999 Zone "X". According to the FEMA Flood Map the subject property is not located in a special
ood hazard zone.

San. Sewer Septic/Typical Orainage ears adequate

Underground Elect. & Tel.

or unfa bl

The undersigned has recited three racent sales of properties most similar and proximate o subject and has considered these in the market analysis. The description includes a dollar
adjustment, reflecting market reaction to those items of significant variation between the subject and comparable i igni item in the property is superior 1o, of
more favorable than, the subject property, a minus () adjustment ks made, thus reducing the indicated value of subject; in the comparable is inferior 1o, of less favorable
than, the subject poparty, a plus (+) adjustment is made, thus increasing the indicated value of the subject

a
f a significant item

ITEM Subject Property COMPARABLE NO. 1 | COMPARABLE NO. 2 COMPARABLE NO. 3
Address 'Vacant Land 17020800-00517 Lot 18 Hanshew Orchards 190202-1109 Parcel 1
ottage Grove Springfield. Oregon Monroe, Oregon Pleasant Hill. Oregon
Proximity to Subj 26 miles miles 13 miles
Sales Price s Not sold s 170.000 s 200.000 s 230.000
Price s N/A $ 27.869acre s 40,000 acre s 30.105acre]
Data Source Inspection RMLS RMLS RMILS
Dute of Sale and DESCRIPTION DESCRIPTION r03 DESCRIPTION Al DESCRIPTION ab S
Time Adjustment IN/A 14/26/2003 1/12/2006 10/28/2005
Location Suburban Suburban Suburban Suburban
SitetView Hills/Valley Hills/Vallev Hills/Valley Hills/Vallev
Ste Area Purposed 3 acres -+/- ||6.1 acres +/- 5 acres +/- 7.64 acres +/-
wells/septic/power  {|Septic approved +13.500{|Well/ Septic. Well/septic/power
lasphalt roads: power/ sphalt roads
Sales ar Financing
Concessions
Net Adj. (Total) Plus I:] Minus $ 13.300 DPIusD Minus _ $ [:]qus[:] Minus $
ndiosea Valus [ Gross 7.9% Gross 0.0% Gross 0.0%
of Subject Net 79% s 183300 Net00% s 200000 Net00% s _ 230.000

Comments on Market Datz:  The four comparables used were deemed to be the best found for small acreage sales in the local area.

Comments and Conditions of Appraisal:

Note: This appraisal is done under HYPOTHETICAL CONDITIONS at the present zoning F-2

the 51 acre +/- tract of land cannot be divided into 3 acre +/- tracts. the value report is based upon the assumtion the land could ]

be brokern into 10-3 acre tracts +/-.

Final Each tract after broken into 5 acres +/- as per attached purposed map ( done by Scott Goble ) would have a
market value of $200.000 each. the cost of all imporovements is estimated to be at $630.000 ( this estimate was provided by
John Reaksecker).

| ESTIMATE THE MARKET VALUE, AS DEFINED, OF SUBJECT PROPERTY AS OF 3-]5 , 2006 to be $2.000.000
Appraiser(s) /-?/:Z Review Appraiser (if applicable) Did Did Not Physically Inspect Property
Signature gﬁv/ Signature

Name man D. Pohll Oate  O3/14/2006  Name Date

State X {License m Cedification # L0002} State ﬁ License [j Certification #

Pohll & Associates, Inc.



Fila No. AG030004

ADDITIONAL COMPARABLES
BorrowerClient __ Webers Revocable Trusts
Propetty Address  Vacant Land )
cty Cottage Grove Couty Lane swe Oregon DpCode 97424
Lender  Webers Rev | S
ITEM [ SubjectPropedty COMPARABLE NO. 4 OOMPARABLE NO. 5 COMPARABLE NO. 8
Address Vacant Land 1902021109 Parcel 3
Cottage Grove 1 t Hill, Oregon
Proximity to Subl 13 -miles
Sales Pric s Not sold s 175,000 s s
Price N/. $_35.000 s s
Data Source ion S
=3 Oeto of Selo and DESCRIPTION DESCRIFTION a3 DESCRIPTION 3 DESCRIPTION 08
g Time Adustmant IN/A 13/21/2005
>4 Locaton [Suburban S!!b]![hah
] SimViow i Hills/Valtey
Sie Arva 5 acres +/-
i hell/septic/power
halt roads+
Sales or Financing
Concessions
Net Ad;. (Total Pus | | Minus S [ Jows[ ] minwe s [ Jpus[ | mincs s
Indicated Valuo Gross 0.0%
of Subject Net0.0% s 175,000 s s
Comments on Market Data Anatysis

Pohll & Associates, Inc.




FilNo.  A6030004
DEFINITION OF MARKET VALUE: The most probable price which a property should bring in a competitive and
open market under all conditions requiske to a fak sale, the buyesr and secles, coch acting prudently, knowiedgeably
and assumlnglhopdoohno(uﬂededbyu\dueuhvmhn.lmpﬁclhmdaﬁnmonhmeoomumuuonotaule
as of s specified date and the passing of titte from seller to buyer under conditions whereby: (1) buyer and seller
are typically motivated; (2) both parties are woll d or well advised, and each acting in what he considers his
© - time is d for p In the opon markel; (4) payment is made in terms

own best Interest;

of cash In U.S. dokars or in terms of fat parabl : and (5) the price represonts the
normal consideration for the propeity sold flected by special of thy ing or sales concessions® granted
by anyone assoclated with the eale.

“Adijt s (o the parabk must be mede for special or iy financl or sales concessions, No adjustments

aremcnssaryMuwmhﬁbhmmw»uwmnns-mumﬂonmhwhamarkalanea:

these costs are readily Iidentifiable since the seller pays these costs In vitually sll sales transactions. Special of

creative financing adjustments can be made to the comparable property by park to ! terms’

by @ thid party instituonal lender that Is not akeady Involved in the property of cth Any j t
should not be caiculsted on a mechanical dollar for dollar cost of the fir h or L but the dollar
amount of any- nd  should app the t's th to the financing or oconcessions based on the

appraiser's judgment.

STATEMENT OF LIMITING CONDITIONS AND APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION
CONT'NGENT AND LIM]TING CONDITIONS: The appralser’s cestification that appears in the sppraisal repoit
s sub)ed to the following condiions:

1. The appraiser wil not be responsible for matters of a legal nature that alfect either the property being appraised
of the title to R. The appraiser assumes that the ttle ls good and mar and, , will pot render any
opinionsabommeﬁﬁe.mpropenyisappvaisedonmebasholibeingu)dermponsibleo\m\ership.

2. The appraiser has provided a sketch in the appralsal report to show approximate dimensions of the improvements
and the skelch is included only to assist the reader of the report in visualizing the property and under'smndlng the
appraiser's determination of its size.

3. The appraiser has examined the available fiood maps that are provided by the Federal Emergency Management
Agency (or other data souwrces) and has noted in the app isal report th the ibject site is d in an
identified Special Flood Hazard Area. Because the appraiser is not a surveyor, he or she makes no guarantees,
express of implied, regarding this determination.

4. The appralser will not give testimony of appear In court because he of she made an appraisal of the property in
question, unless specific arangements to do so have been made befosrehand.

5. The appralser has estimated the vake of the land in the cost approach at s highest and best use and the
improvements at their contributory vakse. The separate valuations of the land and improvements must not be
usedhconjundionwimanyomerappraisalandarehwaidinheyaresoused.

6. The appraiser has noted in the appraisal report any adverse conditions (such as, ded pairs, preciation, the
pr of | rdous toxic st efc.) obsefved during the inspect of the bject propeity or that
he or she became aware of during the ' rch & d in per - the appraisal. Unless otherwise stated
in the appralsal report, the appraicer has no of any or PP conditions of the property of
adverse environmental conditions  ( ding the pi of h d: toxic . etc.) that would

make the property more of less valuable, and has assumed that there are no such conditions and makes no
guarantees or warranties, express of implied, regarding the condition of the property. The appraiser will not be
responsible for sny such condifors that do exist or for eny engineering of testing that might be required to discover
whether such conditons exist. Because the appraiser J& not an expert in the field of enwvironmental hazards, the
appraisal report must not be i d as an ] of the property.

7. The appraiser obtained the information, estimates, and opinlons that were expressed in the appraisal report from
sources that he or she to be i and b them to be true and correct. The appraiser does not

assume responsibility for the accuracy of such items that were fumished by other parties.

8. The appraiser wil not disclose the contends of the appraisal report except as provided for in the Uniform
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice.

9. The appraiser has based his or her appraisal report and valuation conclusion for an appraisal that Is subject to
satisfactory completion, repairs, or altterations on the assumption that completion of the improvements will be
performed in a workmanike manner.

10. The appraiser must provide his or her prior written consent before the lender/cliet specified in the appraisal
‘report can distribte the appraisal repost (including conclusions about the property value, the appraisers kientity
and professional designations, and references to any p jonal appraisal organizations or the frm with which the
appraiser is associated) to anyone other than the borrower, the tgag or its and assigns; the mortgage
insurer, consultants; professional appraisal organizations; any state or federally approved financial institution; or any
department, sqency,' or instrumentality of the Uniled States or any state or the District of .Columbia; exoept that
the lender/client may distribute the property description section of the repoit only to data collection or reporting
service(s) without having to obtain the appraiser’s prior written consent. The appraisers written consent and
approval must also be obtained before the appraisal can be conveyed by anyone to the public through advertising,

public relations, news, sales, or other media.

Freddie Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 1ol 2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93



FioNa  A6030004

APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION:  The Appraiser certifies and agrees that:

1. | have researched the subject market area and have selected a minimom of three rocent sales of properties most

similar and proximate to the sbject propesty for in the sales comparison analysis and have made a
dollar adjustment when appropriate o reflect the market reaction to those Hems of significant variation. it a
significamt ftem in a ble property is sup to, of more favorable than, the subject property, | have made
a negative ‘ to red the d sales price of the compemble and, if a significant iem in a ocomparable

property Is Inferior to, oclee-hvornblemnn!houbhdpvopony | have made m positive adjustment to increase the
adjusted sales price of the comparable.

2, | have taken into consideration the factors that have an impact on vekie In my development of the estimate of
market valla n the appratsal report. ! have not inowingly withheld any significant information from the appraleal
report and | believe, to the best of my edi that all and  ink in the appraksal report are
true and ocofrect.

3. | stated in the appraisal repoit only my- own p i, d, and prof 1] lysis, opinions, and

conclusions, Mﬂd:umsub)edorﬂytoheeonunoemandh\ﬂmmmwedﬁedhmbrm

4.lhawmpmumofpmspediwnmhnhpmpeﬂvmhhubhdhﬂmpon,undIhavenopmeent
or prospective personal interest or bias with respect to the p n the 1 I did not base, either
partially or completely, my eanalysis andlammeﬂmmnmappmhlmpoftMme color,
ligh sox, i m(m.wmwmholmﬂnpmpemwswmamsnlme-ubm
property or of the present owners or of the properties in the vicinlty of the subject property.
5. | have no p t or d fubure hhubledp«opoﬂy.u)dnelﬁmmwnemorhnum
P % nor my wation for performing this appraisal ls contingent on the appraised value of the property.
6.lwasno(requied!onponnpmdebmrhedvamovd&mhvammhvoumeuseoflhed‘cedor
any retated party, the amount of the value the of a specific result, or the occurence of a
subsequent event in order to h my t and/or nt for the ppraisal. 1 did not

base the appraisal report on a requested minimum vakiation, a specific valuation, of the need (o approve a specific
mortgage loan.

7. 1 per d this jsal in formity with the Uni of P \ppraisal Practice that were
adopted and promuigated by the Appratsal Standards Board of The Appralsal Foundation and that were In place as
of the effective date of this appraisal, with the o of the par P 5 of those Standards, which does
not apply. I acknowledge that an of a time for exposure in the open market s a condition In

the defintion of market value and the sti 1 developed i cor with the marketing tme noted in the
nelgnborhoodsedlono{misrepon.unlesslhaveomemisestatedhﬂnmmm

8. Ihuvepersonawi'\spededlhe'l'ledorandezteriormolﬂnIubhdpmpeﬂyand\hceﬂeriororalpropenies
listed as comparables in the appraisal report. 1 further certify that 1| have noled any apparent or known adverse
condmonsmmesubiectlmprovemmm'nnumiedﬁto,ormmyﬁemmeimndialevidnﬂyofm
stmjedpropenyo!whichlmmmummmdemmbrmmoommhmamwssof
Ifnpmpenyvamtolfnextemmatlhad rk i to them. | have alko commented abowt the
effect of the adverse conditions on the marketability of the subject propeity.

9. lpemonalypmpamdaloomﬂmbnsamomamﬂnmlemhumtmwmhtheappmisalrepon.
if | relled on significart professional assistance fom any ividual or individuals in the performance of the
appraisal or the preparati ol the appraisal report, | have d such duai(s) and di d the specific tasks
performed by them in the r b of this app repoit. | certify that any individual s0 named s

qualtﬁed!operbvmmmskx.lhaveno(ammizedanyornlomskn-dmngohuwlemhmerepommembm_
Hanunauthonzedenumelsmdeloﬂnappmlsalmpomlwiihkenomporubiﬁybtl

SUPERVISORY APPRAISER'S CERTIFICATION: If a supervisory appraiser signed the appraisal report, he or she
certifies and agrees that: 1 directly supervise the appraiser who prepared the appraisal report, have reviewed the appraisal
report, agree with the nte and cor 3 dﬂw,,‘.aombbebuwtdbymappmlsersceniﬁcaﬁons
numbered 4 through 7 above, and am taking full responsibiity for the appraisal and the app ieal report.

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY APPRAISED: None Vacant Land, Cottage Grove, Oregon 97424

APPRAISER: SUPERVISORY APPRAISER  (only if required):
Signature: m Signature:
Name: N D. Pohll Name:
Date Sighed: March 14, 2006 Date Signed:
State Certification #: State Certification #:
or State License #:  1,000211 of Stats License #:
stte: OR : State:
Expiration Date of Certification or License: 11/30/2007 - Expiration Date of Cetification of License:
Mo [T oid Not inspect Property
Freddle Mac Form 439 6-93 Page 2 0f2 Fannie Mae Form 10048 6-93

Pohll & Associates, Inc.
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Appraiser Certification and Licensure Board u
State Licensed Appraiser

28 hours of continuing education required for renewal

" License No: L000211
Issue Date: 12/1/2005

Expiration Dagey 11/30/2007

Norman D Pohll <
Norman D. Pohll & Associates, Inc.

1293 Lincoln ST
Eugene OR 97401 R. A. (Bob} Keith, Administrator
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